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1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on September 28, 2020.

PUBLIC HEARING

2. Petition No. A-735-20, Joseph L. and Karen B. Radest, request the following: Variance to
Section 110-125. A-R (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 33 feet to allow
an existing residential accessory structure to remain. The subject property is located in Land
Lot 63 of the 7" District and fronts on Diamond Pointe.

3. Petition No. A-739-20, Douglas M. and Pamela A. Carithers, request the following: Variance

to Section 110-137. R-40 (d) (5), to reduce the rear yard setback from 30 feet to 10 feet to
allow a residential accessory structure to be constructed. The subject property is located in
Land Lot 165 of the 5th District and fronts on Savannah Court.

4. Petition No. A-740-20, Charles K. and Heidi B. Bridges, request the following: Variance to

Section 110-125. A-R (d) (4) (a) (2), to reduce the front yard setback from 100 feet to 81 feet

to allow a covered front porch to be constructed. The subject property is located in Land Lot
252 of the 4" District and fronts on McBride Road.

5. Petition No. A-741-20, Scott R. Sells, requests the following: Variance to Section 110-125.
A-R (d) (d), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 4 feet to allow an existing
residential accessory structure to remain. The subject property is located in Land Lot 193 of
the 4" District and fronts on Carrolls Way.

6. Petition No. A-742-20, Ronnie W. Ard, Executor, request the following: Variance to Section
110-129. R-80 (d) (3), to reduce the minimum dimensional requirement of 2,500 square feet
to 1,954 square feet to allow an existing primary residence to remain The subject property is
located in Land Lot 228 of the 4th District and fronts on Highway 85 South. Applicant
requests petition be withdrawn

This Public Hearing will be live-streamed at:
https://livestream.com/accounts/4819394?query=fayette%20county&cat=account

The call-in number of 770-305-5277 is provided for those who would like to make public
comment during this Public Hearing.


https://livestream.com/accounts/4819394?query=fayette%20county&cat=account

PETITION NO. A-735-20
Joseph L. & Karen B. Radest
155 Diamond Pointe
Fayetteville, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date October 26, 2020

The subject property is located at 155 Diamond Pointe Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned A-R.
The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

Variance to Section 110-125. A-R (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 33
feet to allow an existing residential accessory structure to remain.

History: The Final Plat of Platinum Ridge was recorded on December 24, 1980. Tax Assessor’s
records indicate that the house was built in 2006 and the residential accessory structure was built in
2014. The applicant purchased the property in 20109.
The former owner of the property permitted the existing residential structure in 2014. The site plan
given for that building permit shows the residential accessory structure within the building area and
not encroaching the setback, but the survey given by the present owner reveals that the structure is 33
feet from the property line.
As part of the building permit process, a site plan is required. Through the site plan staff discovered
the violation. The site plan given shows the existing residential accessory structure 33 feet from the
side yard property line.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENGINEERING: No Engineering comments on requested side yard variance.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objection to proposed variance.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: While there is floodplain and watershed protection on
the site EMD has no comment about the reduction in side yard setback.

FIRE MARSHAL.: Approved.
WATER SYSTEM: No comment at this time.

The applicant provides the following information:
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VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

I am in the process of starting the pre-plan build of an external garage on my property. While
submitting that application, a property survey that | paid for shows the pool house residing within
33 feet of the property line. This pool house was built in 2014 by the prior owners. In order to
build my garage, | need a variance for the pool house.

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

The property is residential, the extraordinary circumstances was created by the prior property
owner in 2014 as to the placement of the pool house.
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

Yes, the pool house was built in 2014 and the backyard is landscaped. Changing placement to the
current owner would cause hardship.

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

The prior homeowner created this issue with the placement of the pool house. My property
survey revealed it.

4, Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

Moving the pool house will cause hardship.

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed.

This would deprive me of having the pool house as others have in my development.
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PETITION NO. A-739-20
Douglas M & Pamela A Carithers
115 Savannah Court
Fayetteville, GA 30214
Public Hearing Date October 26, 2020

The subject property is located at 115 Savannah Court Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned R-40.
The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

1) Section 110-137. R-40 (d) (5), to reduce the rear yard setback from 30 feet to 10 feet to allow
a residential accessory structure to be constructed.

History: The Final Plat of Savannah Place was recorded on February 14, 1985. Tax Assessor’s
records indicate that the house was built in 1987 and the applicant purchased the property in 1987.

As part of the building permit process, a site plan is required. Through the site plan staff discovered
the potential violation. The site plan given shows the proposed accessory structure 10 feet from the
rear property line.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENGINEERING: No Engineering issues with the rear yard setback variance request.
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objection to proposed variance.
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: EMD has no comment.
FIRE MARSHAL: Approved.

WATER SYSTEM: No comment at this time.

The applicant provides the following information:
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VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

Request to reduce rear yard setback to 10’ for a storage building.

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

The irregular shape of the property limits the ability to construct a storage building on
the rear yard of the property without being more visible and close to the road.

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

If the storage building is located per the existing setbacks, it would be essentially in the front
yard as viewed from the street due to the shape of the property.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

The property is irregular and limited by the shape.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

The variance would allow the structure to be located out of the front portion of the property.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed.
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PETITION NO. A-740-20
Charles K. & Heidi B. Bridges
657 McBride Road

Fayetteville, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date October 26, 2020

The subject property is located at 657 McBride Road Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned A-R. The
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

1) Variance to Section 110-125. A-R (d) (4) (a) (2), to reduce the front yard setback from 100
feet to 81 feet to allow a covered front porch to be constructed.

History: The subject property is a non-conforming lot of record and is 2.33 acres in size. Tax
Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 1972 and the applicant purchased the property
in 2002.
As part of the building permit process, a site plan is required. Through the site plan staff discovered
the potential violation. The site plan given shows the proposed addition to be 81 feet from the front
property line.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENGINEERING: No Engineering issues with the rear yard setback variance request.
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objection to proposed variance.
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment.
FIRE MARSHAL: Approved.
WATER SYSTEM: No comment.

The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

Our home at 657 McBride Road is a legal non-conforming lot. We plan to do a home renovation
and addition. The proposed house plans would add a covered front porch to the existing
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structure. The proposed front porch would be 81.0° from the road. The current structure is 82.4°
from the road. We are requesting a variance to 100’ setback in order to add the front porch as
shown in the architectural drawings.

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

The property is a legal non-conforming lot that does not meet current A-R standards.
The lot is an oddly shaped triangle and is less than 5 acres.

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

The property is a legal non-conforming lot. Adding the proposed front porch on our home
renovation would be a difference of 1.4’ in the setback (currently 82.4’ to 81.0%).

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

Due to the shape of the lot (pie/triangle) an arc exists across the front and leads to a point in
the back. Setback is not the same across front of structure. Lot is less than 5 acres.

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

Relief would be a benefit to our neighbors. We seek the variance in order to make significant
improvements to the existing house. Such improvements will increase our property value
which would benefit those around us.

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed.
Due to the property being a legal non-conforming lot, we are unable to proceed with home
renovations as our neighbors would. We require a variance to allow our setback to change
1.4’ from what it is currently. That variance would still allow 81.0” of front setback.
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PETITION NO. A-741-20
Scott R. Sells
215 Carrolls Way
Fayetteville, GA 30214
Public Hearing Date October 26, 2020

The subject property is located at 215 Carrolls Way Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned A-R. The
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

1) Variance to Section 110-125. A-R (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 4
feet to allow an existing residential accessory structure to remain.

History: The survey for 215 Carrolls Way was recorded on December 23, 1971. Tax Assessor’s

records indicate that the house was built in 1974 and the applicant purchased the property in 2020.

As part of the building permit process, a site plan is required. Through the site plan staff discovered

the potential violation. The site plan given shows the proposed addition to be 4 feet from the front

property line. Staff was unable to find any permits associated with the existing barn.
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

ENGINEERING: No Engineering issues with the requested side yard setback variance.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objection to proposed side yard setback variance.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment.

FIRE MARSHAL.: Approved.

WATER SYSTEM: No comment.

The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

We purchased home at this address and the barn is within the 50° setback of the side yard
property line. A corner of a concrete slab is over this property line. That corner will be cut and
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removed. The barn is very old and has been here a long time apparently, we would like
permission for it to stay and be given a written variance if the encroachment is removed.

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

The barn has been in place a minimum of 20 years already. Two previous owners
ago | assume.

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

It would be an unnecessary hardship to remove this structure.
Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

This shed was existing when | purchased in 2020 and we suspect it has been in place since
2000.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

Relief would not cause any detriment. You can’t even see the structured from outside the
lot.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed.

A concrete pad does encroach on my neighbors. Once it is removed it will no longer be a

detriment. | do have a right to have a storage shed in this area but | will remove the pad
removing the detriment.
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